7 Stipulated Order places a stringent time line for the corrective actions to be 

8 accomplished, an even more compelling reason to ensure the timely upgrade and 

9 improvement of Guam's water and wastewater infrastructure is simply because the 

10 people of Guam deserve no less. 

11 In addition to the estimated cost of Two Hundred Twenty Million Dollars 

12 ($220,000,000.00) to meet the terms of the Stipulated Order, there are the additional 

13 costs of rebuilding, rehabilitating and modernizing the system which are expected to 

14 cost an additional Two Hundred Thirty Million Dollars ($230,000,000.00) thereby 

15 bringing the total that GW A needs to Four Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 

16 ($450,000,000.00). 

17 The CCU and GWA, in coordination with the Guam Economic Development & 

18 Commerce Authority (GEDCA), have been diligently working on completing the 

19 administrative prerequisites to borrow from the bond market the capital required to 

20 accomplish the upgrades.

[...]

22 (the "Act") in one or more series or issues; provided that the issuance, terms and 

23 conditions of the bonds shall have been approved by the Guam Public Utilities 

24 Commission, and further provided that such bonds shall have a principal amount not 

25 to exceed Two Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($220,000,000), shall have a final 

26 maturity not later than 2055, shall bear interest at such rate or rates and shall be sold 

27 for such price or prices as shall result in a yield to the bondholders not exceeding Six 

1 and One half percent (6.5%) per annum (treating payments and receipts under any